six dollars ($126) fo r the use of his autom obiles hired by the P residen t o f the B or­
ough o f Queens, on the days as fo llow s: N ovem ber 9, N ovem ber 26, Decem ber 5, 
D ecem ber 6, D ecem ber 7, December 11, December 12, 1911; that the said sum shall 
be paid in full satisfaction o f the claim which he m ade fo r one hundred  and sixty- 
eight dollars ($168), alleged to be due him for such autom obile h ire ; that the in terests 
o f the City will be best subserved by the com prom ise o f the said claim in th a t amount, 
and that such sum shall be paid only upon the execution by said Jam es H . Connell

[...]

T he follow ing resolution was o ffe red :
Resolved, T hat the Board o f Estim ate and Apportionm ent, pursuant to the pro­

visions of section 1542 of the G reater New York C harter, hereby approves an issue 
of special revenue bonds to an am ount not exceeding two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) to provide for the necessary expenses in the office of the D istrict 
A ttorney o f the County of Richmond in connection with the proper conduct o f in ­
vestigations into the smoke nuisance along the Kill von Kull, and for the purpose 
o f providing the necessary funds, the C om ptroller be and is hereby authorized, p u r­
suant to the provisions o f section 1542 o f the G reater New Y ork C harter, to issue 
special revenue bonds o f T he City of New Y ork to an amount not exceeding two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), redeemable from  the tax  levy o f the year 
succeeding the year o f their issue.

W hich was adopted by the following vote:
A ffirm ative—T he M ayor, the Deputy and A cting Com ptroller, the President of 

the B oard o f A ldermen, the P residents o f the Boroughs of M anhattan, Brooklyn

[...]

resolution adopted on Ju ly  11, 1912, hereby approves the form s o f contract, 
specifications, plans and estim ates o f cost fo r the following w ork under the ju r is ­
diction o f the D epartm ent of E ducation :

“Public School 14, Queens, installing electric equipm ent; estim ated cost, 
seven thousand two hundred  and fifty dollars ($7,250), to  be charged to the 
corporate stock fund ‘C. D. E.— 130E, School Buildings, C onstruction anc 
Equipm ent, Queens, Sub-title 5.’

“Richm ond Hill H igh School, Queens, installing electric equipm ent; e sti­
m ated cost, th ree  thousand five hundred  dollars ($3,500), to be charged to the 
corporate stock fund ‘C. D. E — 12, School H ouse Fund, Borough of Q ueens.’ 

“Public School 115, M anhattan, installing electric equipm ent; estimate*: 
cost, eleven thousand six hundred  and seventy-nine dollars ($11,679), to be 
charged to the corporate stock fund entitled ‘C. D. E.— 100C, School B uild­
ings, Construction and Equipm ent, M anhattan, Sub-title 3.’

“ Public School 51, The" Bronx, Item  1, installing heating and ventilating 
. apparatus, estim ated cost, fifty -four thousand two hundred dollars ($54,200); 

Item  2, installing tem perature regulation, estim ated cost, fou r thousand six 
hundred dollars ($4,600), the cost o f both items to be charged to  the corporate 
stock fund entitled ‘C. D. E.— 110F, School Buildings, C onstruction and Equip­
ment, T he B ronx, Sub-title 6.’

“Public School 179, Brooklyn, Item  1, installing heating and ventilating 
apparatus, estim ated cost, fifty-six thousand dollars ($56,000); Item  2, install­
ing tem perature regulation, estim ated cost, four thousand six hundred dollars 
($4,600), the cost of both item s to be charged to the corporate stock fund 
entitled ‘C. D. E.—120K, School Buildings, C onstruction and Equipm ent, B rook­
lyn, Sub-title 10.’

“—and be it fu rth e r
“Resolved, T hat, in the event th at the aggregate sum of the lowest bids

[...]

upon the bids so received may be reconsidered, in its discretion, by the Board 
o f E stim ate and A pportionm ent, provided that any o f such bids is w ithin the 
am ount authorized and available for such w ork.”

— he amended by m aking the estim ate o f cost fo r  Public School 14, Queens, installing  
electric equipm ent, seven thousand five hundred and fifty-seven  dollars ($7,557).

W hich was adopted by the follow ing vote:
A ffirm ative—T he M ayor, the Deputy and A cting Com ptroller, the P resident of 

the Board of A lderm en, the P residents o f the BorougEs' o f M anhattan, Brooklyn 
and The Bronx, the A cting P resident o f the Borough o f Queens and the P resident